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POWER COMPANY

Dr. Burl Haar

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7" Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

Re:  Inthe Matter of Establishing a Distributed Solar Value Methodology under Minnesota
Statutes Section 216B.164, Subd. 10(e) and (f).
Docket No. E999/M-14-65
REPLY COMMENTS

Dear Dr. Haar:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter are Otter Tail Power Company’s (“Otter Tail’s™)
Reply Comments.

Otter Tail has electronically filed this document with the Commission and is serving a copy on all
persons on the service list for this docket. A Certificate of Service is also enclosed.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Distributed Solar Value Methodology. If you have
any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (218) 739-8417 or at bhdraxten@otpco.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ BRIAN DRAXTEN
Brian Draxten
Manager, Resource Planning
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
BEFORE THE
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Establishing a Distributed Docket No. E999/M-14-65
Solar Value Methodology under Minn. Stat.

Section 216B.164, Subd. 10(e) and (f)

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY
REPLY COMMENTS

Otter Tail Power Company (Otter Tail) is filing these Reply Comments in response to the
Commission’s January 31, 2014 Notice in the above-captioned matter.

Inclusion of Economic Development component in the Vale of Solar (VOS) tariff
methodology.

The Minnesota Solar Energy Industries Association (MSEIA) urges inclusion of an
economic development component to the VOS tariff methodology. Otter Tail believes
that this violates language in the statue that states that the VOS methodology should be
“based on known and measureable evidence of the cost or benefit of the solar operation
to the utility.”

While Otter Tail would not argue that there are no economic development benefits with
solar generation development, the Company argues that the calculation of these benefits
is theoretical at best and does not meet the standard of being “known and measureable.”

Additionally, economic development benefits of other generation, transmission, or
distribution projects are not included in the evaluation of the cost effectiveness of those
projects. Large construction projects for new generation or high-voltage transmission
have a much larger economic development impact than small solar projects yet economic
development benefits of those projects are not included in project evaluations. The VOS
methodology should only credit value to attributes that are unique to this resource.

Access to company confidential information and modeling software

While Otter tail understands the concerns of the joint environmental organizations
regarding transparency of the calculations of the utilities’ VOS rates, it is important to be
aware that company data typically labeled as confidential is often required to be held as
confidential because of contractual obligation. System modeling software is typically
held as confidential because of contractual obligations with the software provider. Otter
Tail recommends that the Commission act cautiously with respect to requiring a utility to
disclose proprietary business information.



Cross-Subsidization and Consumer Protection

The “buy-all, sell-all” concept, while covering the utilities fixed costs as approved by the
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, still results in a higher cost of electricity all
customers and result in harmful cross subsidization. This results in all utility customers
paying more for their electric energy to the benefit of the PV system owner.

Avoided Environmental Cost

Otter Tail reiterates its position that the avoided environmental externality cost is zero for
two reasons. First, there is no actual monetary cost currently assessed to a utility for
carbon emissions. Therefore there is no cost reduction for the utility to pay to the
customer-owned solar generator. In addition, the cost of CO; is today, not “known and
measureable.”

Minnesota ratepayers should not be charged for externality costs that have not been
quantified or societal benefits that have not been realized. Electric rates should not be the
vehicle used to compensate a small minority of customers for non-cost based societal
benefits.

Otter Tail Power Company supports cost-effective renewable energy. Additionally, we are
supportive of economic development opportunities that may arise from solar development.
However, we remain concerned about artificial incentives that are borne by all Minnesota
customers to the benefit of the few. We can and should develop a value of solar methodology
that represents the true value of solar.

Thank for your consideration of these comments.

Dated:

February 20, 2014 Respectfully submitted,

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

By:_ /s/ BRIAN DRAXTEN
Brian Draxten

Manager, Resource Planning
Otter Tail Power Company
215 S. Cascade Street
Fergus Falls, MN 56537
(218) 739-8417
bhdraxten@otpco.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re:  In the Matter of Establishing a Distributed Solar Value Methodology under
Minnesota Statutes Section 216B.164, Subd. 10(e) and (f).
Docket No. E999/M-14-65

I, Wendi A. Olson, hereby certify that | have this day served a copy of the following, or
a summary thereof, on Dr. Burl W. Haar and Sharon Ferguson by e-filing, and to all other
persons on the attached service list by electronic service or by first class mail.

Otter Tail Power Company
REPLY COMMENTS

Dated this 20th day of February 2014.

/sl WENDI A. OLSON

Wendi A. Olson

Regulatory Filing Coordinator
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade Street
Fergus Falls MN 56537

(218) 739-8699
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Matthew P Loftus matthew.p.loftus@xcelener |Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 5 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
gy.com Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Bob Long rlong@Ilarkinhoffman.com | Larkin Hoffman (Silicon 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Energy) 7900 Xerxes Ave S Parties
Bloomington,
MN
55431
Rebecca Lundberg rebecca.lundberg@powerfu | Powerfully Green 11451 Oregon Ave N Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
llygreen.com Parties
Champlin,
MN
55316
Casey Maccullum casey@appliedenergyinnov | Applied Energy Innovations |4000 Minnehaha Ave S Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
ations.org Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55406
Susan Mackenzie susan.mackenzie@state.m |Public Utilities Commission |Suite 350121 7th Place Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
n.us East Parties
St. Paul,
MN
551012147
Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting LLC |961 N Lost Woods Rd Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested

Oconomowoc,
wi
53066

Parties
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Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th StE Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55106
Mary Martinka mary.a.martinka@xcelener |Xcel Energy Inc 414 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
gy.com 7th Floor Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Mike McDowell Heartland Consumers PO Box 248 Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Power District Parties
Madison,
SD
570420248
Natalie Mclntire natalie.mcintire@gmail.com | Wind on the Wires 570 Asbury St Ste 201 Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55104-1850
Dave McNary N/A Hennepin County DES 701 Fourth Avenue South | Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
suite 700 Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55415-1842
John McWilliams jmm@dairynet.com Dairyland Power 3200 East Ave SPO Box Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Cooperative 817 Parties
La Crosse,
Wi
54601-7227
Valerie Means valerie.means@lawmoss.c [Moss & Barnett Suite 4800 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
om 90 South Seventh Strept Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Stacy Miller stacy.miller@state.mn.us | Department of Commerce |State Energy Office Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
85 7th Place East, Suite Parties
500
St. Paul,
MN
55101
David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Duluth,
MN
558022093
Andrew Moratzka apmoratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Suite 4200 Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
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Martin Morud mmorud@trunorthsolar.co |Tru North Solar 5115 45th Ave S Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
m Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55417
Ben Nelson CMMPA 459 South Grove Street Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Blue Earth,
MN
56013
David W. Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c |Minnesota Municipal Power | Suite 300 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
om Agency 200 South Sixth Street| Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Michael Noble noble@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy Hamm Bldg., Suite 220 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
408 St. Peter Street Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55102
Rolf Nordstrom rnordstrom@gpisd.net Great Plains Institute 2801 21ST AVE S STE 220 | Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55407-1229
Kate O'Connell kate.oconnell@state.mn.us | Department of Commerce |Suite 50085 Seventh Place |Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
East Parties
St. Paul,
MN
551012198
Nick Paluck nick.paluck@xcelenergy.co | Xcel Energy 7th Floor Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
m 414 Nicollet Mall Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993
James Pearson james.g.pearson@xcelener | Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
gy.com Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Mary Beth Peranteau mperanteau@wheelerlaw.c | Wheeler Van Sickle & Suite 801 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
om Anderson SC 25 West Main Street Parties
Madison,
Wi
537033398
Donna Pickard dpickard@aladdinsolar.co |Aladdin Solar 1215 Lilac Lane Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested

m

Excelsior,
MN
55331

Parties
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Charlie Pickard cpickard@aladdinsolar.com | Aladdin Solar 1215 Lilac Lane Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Excelsior,
MN
55331
Joseph V. Plumbo Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 932 Payne Avenue Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55130
Gayle Prest gayle.prest@minneapolism |City of Mpls Sustainability |350 South 5th St, #315 Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
n.gov Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55415
Kent Ragsdale kentragsdale@alliantenerg | Alliant Energy-Interstate P.O. Box 351 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
y.com Power and Light Company 200 First Street, SE Parties
Cedar Rapids,
1A
524060351
Mark Rathbun mrathbun@grenergy.com | Great River Energy 12300 EIm Creek Blvd Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Maple Grove,
MN
55369
John C. Reinhardt Laura A. Reinhardt 3552 26Th Avenue South |Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55406
Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for 26 E Exchange St, Ste 206 |Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Environmental Advocacy Parties
St. Paul,
MN
551011667
Enio Ricci ericci@invenergyllc.com Invenergy LLC 17830 New Hampshire Ave | Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Ste 300 Parties
Ashton,
MD
20861
Trudy Richter trichter@rranow.com Minnesota Resource 477 Selby Avenue Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Recovery Assn. Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55102
Michelle Rosier michelle.rosier@sierraclub. |Sierra Club 2327 E. Franklin Avenue Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested

org

Minneapolis,
MN
554061024

Parties
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Craig Rustad crustad@minnkota.com Minnkota Power 1822 Mill Road Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
PO Box 13200 Parties
Grand Forks,
ND
582083200
Robert K. Sahr bsahr@eastriver.coop East River Electric Power |P.O. Box 227 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Cooperative Parties
Madison,
SD
57042
Raymond Sand rms@dairynet.com Dairyland Power P.O. Box 8173200 East Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Cooperative Avenue South Parties
LaCrosse,
Wi
546020817
Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c | Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste | Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
om W2750 Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Larry L. Schedin Larry@LLSResources.com |LLS Resources, LLC 12 S 6th St Ste 1137 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Matthew J. Schuerger P.E. mjsreg@earthlink.net Energy Systems Consulting | PO Box 16129 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Services, LLC Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55116
Kevin Schwain Kevin.D.Schwain@xcelene |Xcel Energy 404 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
rgy.com Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Dean Sedgwick N/A Itasca Power Company PO Box 457 Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Bigfork,
MN
56628-0457
Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co |Shaddix And Associates Ste 122 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
m 9100 W Bloomington Hrwy Parties
Bloomington,
MN
55431
Gary Shaver N/A Silicon Energy 3506 124th St NE Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested

Marysville,
WA
98271

Parties
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Erin Shea eshea@silicon-energy.com |Silicon Energy 11168 Sumter Circle Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Bloomington,
MN
55438
Doug Shoemaker dougs@mnRenewables.or |MRES 2928 5th Avenue South Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
g Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55408
Mrg Simon mrgsimon@mrenergy.com | Missouri River Energy 3724 W. Avera Drive Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Services P.O. Box 88920 Parties
Sioux Falls,
SD
571098920
Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c |District Energy St. Paul Inc. |76 W Kellogg Blvd Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
om Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55102
Beth H. Soholt bsoholt@windonthewires.or | Wind on the Wires 570 Asbury Street Suite Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
g 201 Parties
St. Paul,
MN
55104
Chanti Sourignavong chantipal.sourignavong@h |Honeywell 1985 Douglas Drive North | Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
oneywell.com MN10-111A Parties
Golden Valley,
MN
55422-3992
Ron Spangler, Jr. rlspangler@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company [215 So. Cascade St. Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
PO Box 496 Parties
Fergus Falls,
MN
565380496
Byron E. Starns byron.starns@leonard.com |Leonard Street and 150 South 5th Street Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Deinard Suite 2300 Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Erin Stojan Ruccolo ruccolo@fresh-energy.org |Fresh Energy 408 Saint Peter St Ste 220 [Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Parties
Saint Paul,
MN
55102-1125
James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy- Kennedy & Graven, 470 U.S. Bank Plaza Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
graven.com Chartered 200 South Sixth Street| Parties

Minneapolis,
MN
55402
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Deb Sundin deb.sundin@xcelenergy.co | Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
m Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com | Winthrop Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Capella Tower Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
554024629
Thomas P. Sweeney Il tom.sweeney@easycleane |Clean Energy Collective P O Box 1828 Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
nergy.com Parties
Boulder,
CcO
80306-1828
SaGonna Thompson Regulatory.Records@xcele | Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
nergy.com Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993
Steve Thompson Central Minnesota 459 S Grove St Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Municipal Power Agency Parties
Blue Earth,
MN
56013-2629
Pat Treseler pat.jcplaw@comcast.net Paulson Law Office LTD Suite 325 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
7301 Ohms Lane Parties
Edina,
MN
55439
Lise Trudeau lise.trudeau@state.mn.us | Department of Commerce |85 7th Place East Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Suite 500 Parties
Saint Paul,
MN
55101
Darryl Tveitbakk Northern Municipal Power |123 Second Street West Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Agency Parties
Thief River Falls,
MN
56701
Kari L Valley kari.l.valley@xcelenergy.co | Xcel Energy Service Inc. 414 Nicollet Mall FL 5 Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
m Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us | City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Courthouse Parties
15 West Kellogg Blvd.
St. Paul,
MN
55102
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Roger Warehime warehimer@owatonnautiliti [ Owatonna Public Utilities 208 South WalnutPO Box |Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
es.com 800 Parties
Owatonna,
MN
55060
Paul White paul.white@prcwind.com | Project Resources 618 2nd Ave SE Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
Corp./Tamarac Line Parties
LLC/Ridgewind Minneapolis,
MN
55414
Scott M. Wilensky scott.wilensky@xcelenergy. [ Xcel Energy 7th Floor Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
com 414 Nicollet Mall Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993
Jason Willett jason.willett@metc.state.m |Metropolitan Council 390 Robert St N Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
n.us Parties
Saint Paul,
MN
55101-1805
Daniel Williams DanWilliams.mg@gmail.co |Powerfully Green 11451 Oregon Avenue N Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
m Parties
Champlin,
MN
55316
Steven Wishart steven.w.wishart@xcelener | Xcel Energy 7th Floor Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
gy.com 414 Nicollet Mall Parties
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993
Robyn Woeste robynwoeste@alliantenerg |Interstate Power and Light |200 First St SE Electronic Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
y.com Company Parties
Cedar Rapids,
1A
52401
Thomas J. Zaremba WHEELER, VAN SICKLE |Suite 801 Paper Service No SPL_SL_14-65_Interested
& ANDERSON 25 West Main Street Parties
Madison,
Wi
537033398
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